persons and 1 manager unit, and attendant site improvements (collectively, the "Improvements").  

Together, (i) the Leasehold Interest, and (ii) Borrower’s fee interest in the Improvements, are the 

"Development." 

E. The County is making a loan to Borrower of CDBG Funds in the principal 

amount of Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($999,995) 

(the "County Loan") to assist in the acquisition of the Property and rehabilitation of the 

Improvements.   

F. In addition to this Agreement, the County Loan is evidenced by the following 

documents: (i) a loan agreement of even date herewith between the County and Borrower (the